

ATOMIC POWER COMPANY •

EDISON DRIVE AUGUSTA, MAINE 04336 (207) 623-3521

PROPOSED CHANGE 92

October 7, 1982 MN-82-196

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D. C. 20555

- Attention: Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation Division of Licensing Operating Reactors Branch #3 Mr. Robert A. Clark, Chief
- Reference: (a) License No. DPR-36 (Docket No. 50-309) (b) USNRC letter to MYAPCo dated March 31, 1982
- Subject: Modification to Maine Yankee Techincal Specifications concerning RPS Channel and ESFAS Sensor Bypass

Dear Sir:

Pursuant to Section 50.59 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations, Maine Yankee Atomic Power Company proposed the following modification to Appendix A of the operating license.

PROPOSED CHANGE

Reference is made to the Technical Specifications contained in Appendix A to Operating License No. DPR-36 issued to Maine Yankee Atomic Power Company for the Maine Yankee Plant. We propose to modify current technical specifications as follows:

Replace pages 3.9-1 through 3.9-5 of Specification 3.9 with the attached revised pages 3.9-1 through 3.9-6.

REASON FOR CHANGE

A001 W/Leck: 00.0061

This proposed change is submitted in response to Reference (b) which requested us to provide technical specifications to restrict operations when Reactor Protective System channels and Engineered Safeguards Features Actuation System sensors are bypassed.

210130360 821007 DR ADOCK 05000309

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attention: Mr. Robert A. Clark, Chief October 7, 1982 Page two

SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS

This proposed change does not involve an unreviewed safety question. This change has been reviewed by the Nuclear Safety and Audit Review Committee and the Plant Operation Review Committee.

FEE DETERMINATION

This proposed change is pro forma, administrative in nature, and has no safety or environmental significance. For these reasons, Maine Yankee Atomic Power Company proposes this change as a Class II Amendment. A payment of \$1,200.00 is enclosed.

SCHEDULE OF CHANGE

Maine Yankee's Technical Specifications will be changed immediately upon receipt of Commission's approval

We trust this information is acceptable; however, should you require additional information, please feel free to contact us.

Very truly yours,

MAINE YANKEE ATOMIC POWER COMPANY

John B. Randazza Vice President

JBR:pjp

Enclosure

STATE OF MAINE))ss COUNTY OF KENNEBEC)

Then personally appeared before me, John B. Randazza, who being duly sworn did state that he is a Vice President of Maine Yankee Atomic Power Company, that he is duly authorized to execute and file the foregoing request in the name and on behalf of Maine Yankee Atomic Power Company, and that the statements therein are true to the best of his knowledge and belief.

Notary Public MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 27, 1989